



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.4191 OF 2025

Segment Developers Pvt. Ltd. and anr. ... Petitioners
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and ors. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.18313 OF 2025**

M/s. Eversmile Construction Company
Pvt. Ltd. and anr. ... Petitioners
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and ors. Respondents

Mr. Virag Tulzapurkar, Senior Advocate a/w Adv. Abhishek Kothari, Adv. Samit Shukla, Adv. Shivani Khanwilkar, Adv. Vidhi Goradia i/b. Trilegal, for the petitioners.

Mr. Amar Mishra, AGP, for the respondent-State in WP/4191/2025.

Mr. Nishigandh Patil, AGP, for the respondent-State in WPL/18313/2025.

Adv. Ravleen Sabharwal a/w Adv. Aarushi Yadav, Adv. Aatish Tayade, Adv. Rutuja Shedge, for the respondent-SRA.

Adv. Drupad Patil a/w Adv. Anjali Ghuge, for the respondent-BMC.

Ms. Sneha Bhoir, Sub Engineer (Development & Proposal) Department and Mr. Sachin Sangle, Assistant Engineer (Development & Proposal) Department are present.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 9th APRIL, 2026

P.C. :

1. We have listed the petition today since a grievance was made that despite the order dated 30/03/2026 passed by this Court the SRA has issued a stop work notice dated 06/04/2026 in respect of another ongoing project of the promoter.
2. Learned counsel for the SRA fairly submits that in view of the order dated 30/03/2026 passed by this Court, the stop work notice dated 06/04/2026 has since been withdrawn.
3. In this view of the matter, list the petition on the due date i.e. 23/04/2026.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)**(M. S. KARNIK, J.)**